

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF SCOTT

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

CASE TYPE: CIVIL/OTHER

---

Aaron Paul,

Court File No. 70-CV-24-17210

Hon. Tracy Perzel

Contestant,

v.

**CONTESTEE BRAD TABKE'S  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Brad Tabke,

Contestee.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|             |   |           |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| <b>I.</b>   | <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>II.</b>  | <b>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</b> .....   | <b>2</b>  |
| <b>III.</b> | <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....   | <b>8</b>  |
| A.          | The contest fails on the question of which candidate received the most votes legally cast because the evidence conclusively proves that Representative Tabke won the election. ....   | 9         |
| B.          | The contest fails on the ground of irregularities in the conduct of the election because the irregularities did not affect the outcome. ....  | 13        |
| C.          | The contest fails on the ground of “deliberate, serious, and material” violations of Minnesota election law because the provision does not apply to this contest, because Contestant failed to prove there was a “deliberate” violation, and because any violation did not affect the outcome of the election. .... | 19        |
| D.          | This Court’s jurisdiction in this matter is narrowly constrained and the Court should deny Contestant’s requests for relief which exceed its legal authority. ....  | 21        |
| <b>IV.</b>  | <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | <b>22</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Bencomo v. Phoenix Union High Sch. Dist. No. 210</i> ,<br>No. CV-90-00369-PHX-GMS, 2024 WL 5090208 (D. Ariz. Dec. 12, 2024)..... | 16, 17, 18     |
| <i>Berg v. Veit</i> ,<br>162 N.W. 522 (Minn. 1917).....   | 12, 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Bergstrom v. McEwen</i> ,<br>960 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. 2021).....  | 13, 15         |
| <i>Brown v. Clemons</i> ,<br>FBT-CV-22-5049450, 2022 WL 6694967 (Ct. Super. Ct. Oct. 4, 2022) .....                                 | 18             |
| <i>Christenson v. Allen</i> ,<br>119 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1963).....  | 13             |
| <i>Clayton v. Prince</i> ,<br>151 N.W. 911 (Minn. 1915).....  | 14, 19, 20     |
| <i>In re Contest of Election in DFL Primary</i> ,<br>344 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1984).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Contest of Election of Vetsch</i> ,<br>71 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 1955).....   | 15, 16, 20     |
| <i>Derus v. Higgins</i> ,<br>555 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. 1996).....   | 19, 20         |
| <i>Effertz v. Schimelpfenig</i> ,<br>291 N.W. 286 (Minn. 1940).....   | 20             |
| <i>Franks v. Hubbard</i> ,<br>498 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....   | 17, 18         |
| <i>Ganske v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> ,<br>136 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 1965).....   | 11             |
| <i>Green v. Ind. Consol. School Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>89 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. 1958).....   | 20             |
| <i>Griffin v. Burns</i> ,<br>570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....   | 17             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hahn v. Graham</i> ,<br>225 N.W.2d 385 (Minn. 1975).....                              | 14         |
| <i>Hanson v. Emanuel</i> ,<br>297 N.W. 749 (Minn. 1941).....                             | 11         |
| <i>Janeway v. City of Duluth</i> ,<br>68 N.W. 24 (Minn. 1896).....                       | 14         |
| <i>Moulton v. Newton</i> ,<br>144 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 1966).....                           | 20         |
| <i>Nelson v. Bullard</i> ,<br>194 N.W. 308 (Minn. 1923).....                             | 11         |
| <i>Nickelson v. Whitehorn</i> ,<br>375 So.3d 1132 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2023) .....           | 17         |
| <i>Matter of Ryan</i> ,<br>303 N.W.2d 462 .....  | 14, 20     |
| <i>Scheibel v. Pavlak</i> ,<br>282 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1979).....                          | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Schmitt v. McLaughlin</i> ,<br>275 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1979).....                       | 14, 18, 20 |
| <i>Seeley v. Sobczak</i> ,<br>281 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. 1979).....                           | 13         |
| <i>In re Special Election in School Dist. No. 68</i> ,<br>237 N.W. 412 (Minn. 1931)..... | 20         |
| <i>State v. Alpine Air Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993).....            | 13         |
| <i>State v. Shane</i> ,<br>883 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016).....                     | 20         |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| Minn. Stat. § 209.02.....  | 8, 20      |
| Minn. Stat. § 210A.12.....   | 14         |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.02.....   | 14         |

**Other Authorities**

La. Const. Art. II, § 2 .....17  
Minn. Const. Art. IV, § 6 .....21  
Minn. Const. Art. VII, § 5.....17
